

BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION
OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA



FILED

11-16-12
04:59 PM

Application of SAN DIEGO GAS &
ELECTRIC COMPANY (U 902 E) For
Authority To Update Marginal Costs,
Cost Allocation, And Electric Rate
Design.

Application 11-10-002
(Filed March 2012)

OPENING BRIEF OF THE DIVISION OF RATEPAYER ADVOCATES

NICHOLAS SHER
Attorney for the Division of Ratepayer Advocates
California Public Utilities Commission
505 Van Ness Avenue
San Francisco, CA 94102
Phone No: (415) 703-4232
Fax No.: (415) 703-2200
Email: nms@cpuc.ca.gov

November 16, 2012

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION..... 1

II. RESIDENTIAL RATE DESIGN ISSUES1

A. INTRODUCTION 1

B. SDG&E’S PROPOSAL TO INTRODUCE A RESIDENTIAL BASIC SERVICE FEE (“BSF”) SHOULD BE REJECTED ON LEGAL AND POLICY GROUNDS 1

1. SDG&E’S PROPOSED RESIDENTIAL BSF VIOLATES PUBLIC UTILITIES CODE SECTION 739.9 9(A) AND 739.1 (B) (2)..... 1

2. SDG&E’S PROPOSAL FOR A RESIDENTIAL CHARGE IS CONTRARY TO PUBLIC POLICY..... 8

C. SDG&E’S PROPOSAL TO COMBINE TIER 3 AND TIER 4 RATES TO CREATE A NEW TIER 3 RATE SHOULD BE REJECTED 10

D. A CAP ON CARE TIER 3 RATES SHOULD BE MAINTAINED 13

III.CARE ALLOCATION..... 14

A. THE LAW REQUIRES THAT CARE COSTS BE ALLOCATED BASED ON EQUAL CENTS PER KILOWATTHOUR (KWH) TO ALL CUSTOMER CLASSES 14

B. BOTH PG&E AND SCE HAVE ALLOCATED TOTAL CARE COSTS TO ALL NON-EXEMPTED CLASSES 15

C. SDG&E CREATES MORE CONFUSION IN ITS REBUTTAL TESTIMONY 17

IV.PREPAY PROGRAM 19

A. SDG&E’S PREPAY PROPOSAL REMOVES SUBSTANTIAL CUSTOMER PROTECTIONS 19

B. ENERGY SERVICES ARE ESSENTIAL AND DISCONNECTIONS SHOULD BE AVOIDED WHENEVER POSSIBLE 21

C. THE COMMISSION SHOULD ADOPT DRA’S PROPOSAL PROVIDE CUSTOMER BUDGET MANAGEMENT TOOLS IN LIEU OF SDG&E’S OPT-IN PREPAY PROGRAM..... 23

V.CONCLUSION 25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

California Public Utilities Decisions

D.87-12-039..... 8
D.89-01-055..... 8
D.97-04-082..... 8
D.00-04-060..... 8
D.02-02-051..... 21
D.05-12-003..... 17, 18
D.07-04-043..... 24
D.08-02-034..... 19
D.09-12-048..... passim
D.11-05-047 passim
D.11-12-053..... 16
D.12-03-056..... 2, 3

California Public Utilities Code

PU Code 327 a)..... 14, 16
PU Code 327(a)(7)..... 17, 19
PU Code 382(b)..... 13
PU Code 739.9(a) passim
PU Code 739.1 (b) (2) 1, 2, 3, 4
PU Code 739(c) 8
PU Code 739.7..... 8
PU Code 779..... 20
PU Code 779.1(a) 20
PU Code 779.1(b)..... 20
PU Code 779(c) 20
PU Code 794(3) (A) 21
